
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 4  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Bracewell Engineering (“CONTRACTOR”) enter 

into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual 
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated July 1, 2015  .  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[     ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[  X ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: June 14, 2016, February 20, 2018 and June 26, 2018 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[    ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[ X ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of June 30, 2019 , to a new expiration date of June 30, 2020. 
 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1) 

are not modified.  
[    ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 
 
 
 [    ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 
 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract, as previously amended 

(Exhibit 1) are modified as specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[  X  ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 
 

( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #4 ) 
 

[    ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 
 

 
 
B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 
B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   
 





Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT B 
Modified Payment Terms 

( Amendment to Contract #4 ) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall 
be invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $ _____________________________________, or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $  909,232.00    , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $173,096.00 to the Original Contract 
amount ([as previously amended to date,] $736,136.00) for the continuation of the services 
described in Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the Original Contract, as previously amended; 
and pursuant to the special compensation terms specified in the Attachment B to Amendment to 
Contract #4.   

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 
Compensation broken down by County Service Area: 

County Service Area (CSA) Amount not to Exceed 
22 Cielo Vista $56,968.00 
31 Stonegate $92,380.00 

50 Dunneville  $23,748.00 
Total $173,096.00 

 
Labor and material breakdowns of the above charges for each CSA are on the following 
pages.  
 
All other provisions of Attachment B to the original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1), 
shall remain in effect, except as expressly modified in this Amendment.  



Table 1

Estimated Budget for Operations and Maintenance Services Contract

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Ceilo Vista Wastewater Treatment Plant

Hollister, California

Task Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Cost Total Cost
1 Routine O&M and RWQCB Monitoring

Operations Supervisor 12 hr 125$      1,500$   
Operator III 36 hr 90$        3,240$   
Operator 480 hr 60$        28,800$ 
Total Dissolved Solids 12 ea 40$        480$      
Sodium 12 ea 31$        372$      
Chloride 12 ea 31$        372$      
Total Suspended Solids 52 ea 35$        1,820$   
Nitrate 0 ea 39$        -$       
Total N (TKN, Nitrate, and Nitrite) 4 ea 140$      560$      

Subtotal 37,144$ 

2 Sludge Removal Assistance
Operator 24 ea 60$        1,440$   

Subtotal 1,440$   

3 On-Call Operator for Emergency Response
Operator 12 ea 60$        720$      

Subtotal 720$      

4 Preparation of Quarterly RWQCB Reports
Quarterly Water Board Report 32 hr 48$        1,536$   

Subtotal 1,536$   

5 Preparation of Annual Report
Annual Water Board Report 8 hr 48$        384$      

Subtotal 384$      

6 Engineering Management
Principal Engineer 12 hr 210$      2,520$   

Subtotal 2,520$   

7 Expenses
Safety 1 ls 100$      100$      
Data Management 1 ls 25$        25$        
Sodium Nitrate 1 25# bag 60$        60$        
Oil & Air Filters for Blowers 1 ls 220$      220$      
DO & pH Meter Replacement 0.2 ls 930$      186$      
Automobile 1 ls 1,991$   1,991$   
Maintenance Supplies 0 ls 150$      -$       
Liability, Health & Workers Comp Insurance Increases 1 ls 1,293$   1,293$   

Subtotal 3,874$   

TOTAL ANNUAL BUDGET: 47,618$ 
Total Monthly Billing: 3,968$   

SLUDGE HAULING
Annual Sludge Hauling 11 loads 850$      9,350$   



Table 1

Budget Proposal for Operations and Maintenance Services Contract

Well 1 (Minimum) and Surface Water Treatment (Maximum)

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Stonegate Water System

Hollister, California

Task Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Item Cost Subtotal Total Cost
Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System Routine Tasks - Minimal Operation

1 Routine Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System O&M
Operations Supervisor 24 hr 125$      3,000$   
Operator 176 hr 60$        10,560$ 
Well Depth Measurements (Static & Dynamic) 52 hr 60$        3,120$   

Subtotal 16,680$ 

2 Routine Well 1 & Manganese Treatment & Distribution System DDW Monitoring
Total Coliform & E. Coli (P-A) 4 ea 58$        232$       
Manganese - Field Test 52 ea 24$        1,248$   
Manganese 16 ea 22$        352$       
Haloacetic Acids 4 ea 101$      404$       
Trihalomethanes 4 ea 83$        332$       

Subtotal 2,568$   

Total Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System Routine Tasks 19,248$     
Monthly Well 1 & Manganese Treatement System Routine Service Fee: 1,604$       

Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System Non-Routine Tasks

3 Non-Routine DDW Monitoring
General Mineral & General Physical 1 ea 204$      204$       
Inorganics - 200.8 1 ea 89$        89$         
Nitrate 1 ea 37$        37$         
Nitrite 1 ea 37$        37$         
Perchlorate 1 ea 53$        53$         
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) - EPA 524.2 M 1 ea 162$      162$       
Gross Alpha 0 ea 77$        -$       
Uranium 0 ea 22$        -$       
Radium 226 0 ea 136$      -$       
Radium 228 0 ea 150$      -$       
Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOC) 0 ea 118$      -$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 507 1 ea 143$      143$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 515.1 1 ea 143$      143$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 531.1 1 ea 143$      143$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 549.2 1 ea 130$      130$       
Asbestos 0 ea 208$      -$       

Subtotal 1,141$   

Subtotal Non-Routine Tasks 1,141$       

Total Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System O&M Service Fee: 20,389$     
Monthly Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System O&M Service Fee: 1,699          



Table 1

Budget Proposal for Operations and Maintenance Services Contract

Well 1 (Minimum) and Surface Water Treatment (Maximum)

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Stonegate Water System

Hollister, California

Task Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Item Cost Subtotal Total Cost
Surface Water Treatment System Routine Tasks - Maximum Opertion

4 Routine Monthly Surface Water Plant Operations & DDW Monitoring
Operations Supervisor 130 hr 125$      16,250$ 
Operator 702 hr 60$        42,120$ 
Total Coliform & E. Coli (MPN) 12 ea 73$        876$       
Alkalinity 12 ea 44$        528$       
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 12 ea 46$        552$       

Subtotal 60,326$ 

Total Surface Water Treatment Routine Tasks 60,326$     
Monthly Surface Water Treatment Routine Service Fee: 5,027$       

Surface Water Treatment System Non-Routine Tasks

5 Non-Routine DDW Monitoring
Total Coliform & E. Coli (MPN) 12 ea 73$        876$       
General Mineral & General Physical 1 ea 204$      204$       
Inorganics - 200.8 1 ea 89$        89$         
Nitrate 1 ea 37$        37$         
Nitrite 1 ea 37$        37$         
Perchlorate 1 ea 53$        53$         
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) - EPA 524.2 M 1 ea 162$      162$       
Gross Alpha 0 ea 77$        -$       
Uranium 0 ea 22$        -$       
Radium 226 0 ea 136$      -$       
Radium 228 0 ea 150$      -$       
Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOC) 0 ea 118$      -$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 504.1 0 ea 103$      -$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 507 0 ea 143$      -$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 515.1 0 ea 143$      -$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 531.1 0 ea 143$      -$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 548.1 0 ea 130$      -$       
Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 549.2 0 ea 130$      -$       
Asbestos 0 ea 208$      -$       

Subtotal 582$       

Total Non-Routine Tasks 582$           

Total Surface Water System Service Fee: 60,908$     
Monthly Surface Water Treatment Service Fee: 5,076          

General System Reporting and Management Routine Tasks

6 On-Call Operator for Emergency Response
Operator 12 ea 60$        720$       

Subtotal 720$       

7 Preparation of Monthly DDW Reports
Monthly DDW Reports 28 hr 48$        1,344$   
Annual DDW Small Water System Report 5 hr 48$        240$       
Annual Consumer Confidence Report 7 hr 48$        336$       

Subtotal 1,920$   

8 Engineering Management
Principal Engineer 2 hr 210$      420$       

Subtotal 420$       

Task Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Item Cost Subtotal Total Cost



Table 1

Budget Proposal for Operations and Maintenance Services Contract

Well 1 (Minimum) and Surface Water Treatment (Maximum)

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Stonegate Water System

Hollister, California

9 Expenses
Safety 1 ls 100$      100$       
Data Management 1 ls 50$        50$         
Chlorine 150 gal 10.20$   1,530$   
Cartridge Filters, Valves & Tubing, Etc. 12 mo 130$      1,560$   
Polyfelt Bag Replacement 12 mo 90$        1,080$   
Metering Pump Rebuild Kits 2 ea 170$      340$       
Turbidity & Chlorine Portable Meter Replacement 0.2 ls 1,500$   300$       
Maintenance Supplies 1 ls 100$      100$       
Automobile 1 ls 1,016$   1,016$   
Liability, Health & Workers Comp Insurance Increases 1 ls 1,107$   1,107$   

Subtotal 7,183$   

Total Water System Reporting and Management Routine Tasks 10,243$     
Monthly Water System Reporting and Management Routine Service Fee: 854$           

Well Water System Non-Routine Tasks

10 Water Distribution System O&M
Operator - Routine Pipe Flushing 6 hr 60$        360$       
Operator - Exercise Distribution System Valves 8 hr 60$        480$       

Subtotal 840$       

11 Backflow Valve Certification
Backflow Valve Testing & Certification 0 valve 90$        -$       
Prepare Backflow Report for DDW 0 hr 120$      -$       

Subtotal -$       

12 Lead and Copper Monitoring
Operator - Lead & Copper Sampling 0 Hr 60$        -$       
Lead & Copper 0 ea 41$        -$       
Lead & Copper Evaluation & Reports to DDW 0 hr 125$      -$       

Subtotal -$       

Non-Routine Tasks (12 months) 840$           
Monthly Non-Routine Tasks Fee: 70$             

Annual General System Reporting and Management Service Fee: 11,083$     
Monthly General System Reporting and Management Service Fee: 924$           

13 BUDGETERY SUMMARY

Total Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System O&M Service Fee: 20,389$     
Monthly Well 1 & Manganese Treatment System O&M Service Fee: 1,699          

Total Surface Water System Service Fee: 60,908$     
Monthly Surface Water Treatment Service Fee: 5,076$       

Annual General System Reporting and Management Service Fee: 11,083$     
Monthly General System Reporting and Management Service Fee: 924$           

TOTAL OVERALL BUDGET 92,380$     
TOTAL OVERALL MONTHLY BUDGET 7,698$       



Table 1

Budget Proposal for Operations and Maintenance Services Contract

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Dunneville Estates

Hollister, California

Task Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Item CostSubtotal CostTotal Cost

1 Routine O&M (Including Generator)

Operations Supervisor 12 Hr 125$       1,500$   

Operator 128 Hr 60$         7,680$   

Subtotal 9,180$   

2 Routine  DDW Distribution Monitoring

Total Coliform & E. Coli (P/A) 12 Ea 58$         696$      

Manganese - Treated 12 Ea 22$         264$      

Subtotal 960$      

3 On-Call Operator for Emergency Response

Operator 32.5 Hr 60$         1,950$   

Subtotal 1,950$   

4 Preparation of Monthly DDW Reports

Monthly DDW Reports 12 Hr 48$         576$      

Subtotal 576$      

5 Engineering Management

Principal Engineer 5 Hr 210$       1,050$   

Subtotal 1,050$   

6 Expenses

Safety 1 Ls 50$         50$        

Chlorine 130 Gal 10.20$    1,326$   

Permanganate 1 Lb 178$       178$      

Cartridge Filters, Valves & Tubing, Etc. 12 Mo 127$       1,518$   

Manganese & Chlorine Meter Replacement 0.2 Ls 914$       183$      

Automobile 1 Ls 1,508$    1,508$   

Maintenance Supplies 0 Ls 50$         -$      

Liability, Health & Workers Comp Insurance Increases 1 Ls 1,887$    1,887$   

Subtotal Expenses 6,600$   

Total Routine Operations & Monitoring Budget 20,316$ 

NON ROUTINE MONITORING & REPORTING SERVICES

A Non-Routine DDW Monitoring Due in 2019-20

Total Coliform & E. Coli (P-A) 8 Ea 48$         384$      

Nitrate 2 Ea 37$         74$        

Nitrite 2 Ea 37$         74$        

Manganese 8 Ea 22$         176$      

Gross Alpha 0 Ea 77$         -$      

Uranium 0 Ea 22$         -$      

General Mineral & General Physical 2 Ea 204$       408$      

Inorganics (Title 22 Metals) 2 Ea 178$       356$      

Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOC) 2 Ea 118$       236$      

Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 507 2 Ea 143$       286$      

Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 515.1 2 Ea 143$       286$      

Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 531.1 2 Ea 143$       286$      

Synthetic Organic Chemicals - EPA 549.2 2 Ea 130$       260$      

Perchlorate 2 Ea 53$         106$      

1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) - EPA 524.2 M 0 Ea 162$       -$      

Asbestos 0 Ea 208$       -$      

Haloacetic Acids 1 Ea 101$       101$      



Table 1

Budget Proposal for Operations and Maintenance Services Contract

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Dunneville Estates

Hollister, California

Trihalomethanes 1 Ea 83$         83$        

Subtotal 2,732$   

B Preparation of Annual DDW Reports

Annual DDW Small Water System Report 4 Hr 48$         192$      

Annual Consumer Confidence Report 4.3 Hr 48$         208$      

Subtotal 400$      

C Backflow Valve Certification

Backflow Valve Testing & Certification 2 Ea 90$         180$      

Prepare Backflow Report for DDW 1 Hr 120$       120$      

Subtotal 300$      

D Triennial Lead and Copper Sampling & Testing

Operator 0 Hr 60$         -$      

Lead & Copper 0 Ea 41$         -$      

Lead & Copper Evaluation & Reports to DDW 0 Hr 65$         -$      

Subtotal -$      

Subtotal Non-Routine Tasks 3,432$   

TOTAL ANNUAL BUDGET: 23,748$ 

TOTAL MONTHLY BUDGET: 1,979$   

END ATTACHMENT B



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 4  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 








































































